positions into one. 

Action on Article 4: Motion carried by majority vote. 

ARTICLE 5 TOWN OPERATING BUDGET 
 (Majority vote required) 

Gary Kushner, Finance Committee member, moved to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-one 
Million, Ninety-eight Thousand, Eight Hundred Forty-five Dollars ($21,098,845) for the operations and 
expenses of the Town for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2019 the purposes for which funding are set 
forth in the Department Account Numbers 114 through 915, and any subheadings included under said 
account numbers, as printed in Article 5 of the Annual Town Meeting warrant, under the heading

[...]

ARTICLE 6 ACTON-BOXBOROUGH REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT (ABRSD) DEBT 
(Two-thirds vote required) 

Adam Klein moved that the Town approve the debt authorized by the Regional School District in the 
amount of Seven Million Five Hundred Thousand ($7,500,000) for the purpose of paying construction, 
installation and all other associated costs of providing the capital improvements identified hereof in the 
Regional School District’s Capital Improvement Plan. 

Mr. Klein made a presentation in favor of the motion.

[...]

She wouldn’t want that to happen 
to A-B. 

Action on Article 7:  Motion carried by majority vote. 

ARTICLE 8 COMPENSATION AND CLASSIFICATION AND BENEFITS STUDY FOR NON-UNION STAFF 
 (Majority vote required) 

Sheila Bauer moved to appropriate the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) from Free Cash for 
the purpose of hiring a consultant to provide a classification and compensation study for all (non-union) 
town employees, including all costs incidental and related thereto. 

Ms. Bauer said that this hasn’t been done for 7 years.

[...]

SECOND VOTING MACHINE AND POLL PADS 
 (Majority vote required) 

Purpose Amount 
A. ImageCast Voting Machine  $  5,700  
B. 6 Poll Pad Bundles plus 1 Printer  $  8,300  
  Total  $14,000  

Motion on Article 13A: 
Ms. Neyland moved to appropriate the sum of Five Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($5,700) from 
Free Cash to acquire a second voting machine (ImageCast Tabulator), including all costs incidental and 
related thereto. 

Summaries & Recommendations:  
A. The funding requested under this article would provide for the acquisition of a second voting machine

[...]

The Finance Committee supports the Town Clerk’s request. With the increase in early and absentee 
voting a second machine will make processing the ballots easier. 

Action on Article 13A: Motion carried by majority vote. 

Motion on Article 13B: 
Ms Neyland moved to appropriate the sum of Eight Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($8,300) from 
Free Cash to acquire Six Poll Pads and associated printer, including all costs incidental and related thereto. 

B.  The funding requested under this article would also provide for the acquisition of six iPad-based 
electronic Poll Pads and one sticker printer for use in checking in voters at town meetings and elections.

[...]

Department with the ability to better cover this scenario and would reduce the need for future Reserve 
Fund Transfers.  

Action on Article 15:  Motion    yes:  48    no:  46 

ARTICLE 16 POLICE STATION FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM ENGINEERING 
$ 15,000 Free Cash 
(Majority vote required) 

Mr. Stemple moved to appropriate the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) from Free Cash to 
hire a consultant to evaluate and re-engineer the fire suppression system at the Police Station, including 
all costs incidental and related thereto. 

Summary: 
It has been recently discovered that the Police Station fire suppression system is a residential rated

[...]

Motion carried unanimously, as part of the Financial Consent Agenda. 

ARTICLE 19 PLANNING: MS4 STORMWATER PHASE 2 * 
$ 57,000 Free Cash 
(Majority vote required) 

As part of the Financial Consent Agenda, it was moved to appropriate the sum of Fifty-seven Thousand 
Dollars ($57,000) from Free Cash for the purpose of implementing the necessary plans, programs, and 
tasks to ensure that the Town of Boxborough is compliant with the Massachusetts Small MS4 General 
Permit, including all costs incidental and related thereto. 

Summary:

[...]

Motion carried unanimously, as part of the Financial Consent Agenda. 

ARTICLE 21 POLICE DEPARTMENT: BULLETPROOF VESTS REPLACEMENT * 
$ 16,900 Free Cash 
(Majority vote required) 

As part of the Financial Consent Agenda, it was moved to appropriate the sum of Sixteen Thousand Nine 
Hundred Dollars ($16,900) from Free Cash for the purpose of replacing Bulletproof vests, including all 
costs incidental and related thereto. 

Summary: 
The current vests worn by all our Police Officers are set to expire in FY20. The vests are made to 
specifications for each officer and this article will supply 13 vests for the department.